
STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

PUBLIC HEARING

DECEMBER 1,2021

ABBREVIATED PLAT: STONERIDGE HEIGHTS 2021

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 26, T18N, ROl W, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK

PETmONERS: G & A PANONCILLO FAMILY TRUST

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: KEYSTONE SURVEYING/PIONEER ENGINEERING, LLC

ACRES: 2 ± PARCELS: 2

REVIEWED BY: AMY OTTO-BUCHANAN CASE#: 2021-178

REQUEST: The request is to create two lots from Lot 4, Block 2, Stoneridge Heights, Plat No. 77-141, to
be known as LOT 4A AND LOT 4B, containing 2 acres +/-. The plat is located north of W. Seldon Road
and west of N. Tamar Road, within Section 28, Township 18 North, Range 01 West, Seward Meridian,
Alaska.

EXHIBITS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A - 4 pgs
Geotechnical Report EXHIBIT B - 4 pgs
AGENCY COMMENTS

Department of Public Works EXHIBIT C - 1 pg
Planning Division EXHIBIT D -1 pg
Utilities EXHIBIT E - 2 pgs

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is creating two lots from Lot 4, Block 2. Each lot is
approximately one acre. Lot 4A is a flag lot, with a 40' wide pole, pursuant to MSB 43.20.300(E)(5)(b).
Both lots have frontage onto N. Tamar Road, owned and maintained by MSB, pursuant to MSB 43.20.100.

Soils Report: A geotechnical report was submitted (Exhibit B), pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). Bill
Klebesadel, PE, notes the soils evaluation included logging on one new testhole on August 24,2021. The
testhole was 12' deep and sited on the north/south proposed lot line common to the two future lots in order
to best represent the soils condition for both lots. Testhole showed one foot of topsoil overlaying five feet
of sandy gravel, followed by six feet of silty, sandy gravel extending to the bottom of the testhole. No
groundwater was encountered. Testhole log and gradation of the silty material is attached. Based on the
available soils and water table information, topography. Borough code and observations on site, each lot
will have at least 10,000 sf of contiguous useable septic area and 10,000 sf of useable building area within
each of the proposed lots.
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Comments: Department of Public Works (Exhibit C) notes the gradation of the silty material was not
included in the soils report. Staff notes it was supplied by the engineer and is included in the Soils Report.
DPW has no further comments. Planning Division (Exhibit D) has no objections.

Utilities: (Exhibit E) Enstar and GCI have no comments. MTA and MBA did not respond.

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from USAGE;
ADF&G; Community Coimcil Tanaina; Fire Service Area #136 West Lakes; Road Service Area #28 Gold
Trail; MSB Community Development, Emergency Services, Assessments, Pre-Design Division, or
Development Services; MTA or MEA.

CONCLUSION: The preliminary plat of Stoneridge Heights 2021 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state
agencies. Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the public in response
to the Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access exists to the proposed lots, consistent with MSB
43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access. Frontage
for the subdivision exists, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage and MSB 43.20.300(E) Flag lots. A soils
report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A)(1).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of Stoneridge Heists 2021 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB
43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats.

2. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281 (A)( 1).
3. All lots will have legal and physical access consistent with MSB 43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120 and MSB

43.20.140.

4. Each lot has the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 and MSB 43.20.300(E).
5. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Conunents from USAGE;

ADF&G; Community Council Tanaina; Fire Service Area #136 West Lakes; Road Service Area #28
Gold Trail; MSB Community Development, Emergency Services, Assessments, Pre-Design Division,
or Development Services; MTA or MEA.

6. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL for the abbreviated plat of Stoneridge
Heights 2021, Section 26, Township 18 North, Range 01 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent
on staff recommendations:

1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

3. Pay postage and advertising fees.
4. Show all easements of record on final plat.
5. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).
6. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.
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Pioneer Engineering LLC
Professionai Reliable. Local

September 23, 2021

RE: Usable Area Report RECEIVED
T18N RIW Section 28, SM

Stoneridge Heights, Lot 4 Block 2 f iQU [] [ 2021

Fred Wagner, PLS Dj ATT|!\|(^
Platting Officer, Mat-Su Borough 1 Lm I I 111U
350 E. Dahlia Ave.

Palmer, AK 99645

Dear Mr. Wagner,

Usable Area: Working on behalf of the owners and in coordination with Keystone Surveying, I
performed a soils investigation for the above-referenced proposed subdivision. The project plans
to split the 2.0-acre parent parcel into two approximately 1-acre lots.

Test Hole: 1 new test hole was excavated on 8-24-21. The test hole was 12 feet deep and was
sited on the north/south proposed lot line common to the two future lots in order to best represent
the soil conditions for both lots. The test hole showed one foot of topsoii overlaying 5 feet of
sandy gravel, followed by 6 feet of silty, sandy gravel extending to the bottom of the test hole.
Groundwater was not encountered in the test hole. The test hole log and gradation of the silty
material is attached.

Useable Area: The proposed lots have very few limitations on areas defined by MSB code as
useable septic area or useable building area. Useable septic areas may be slightly limited by lot
lines, topography, and groundwater, but that is not anticipated.

Based on the available soils & water table information, topography, MSB Title 43 Code
definitions, and my observations at the site, each lot will have at least 10,000 square feet of
contiguous usable building area and at least 10,000 square, feet of usable septic area as
required by MSB 43,20.281 AREA.

-If ydu-have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.-Thank you for your time. • • -

Sincerely,

Bill KlebesadefP.E.

Owner/Principal Engineer, f ★
Pioneer Engineering LLC / '
16547 E Smith Road > 40^4^4^0.4^
Palmer, AK 99645 V/" V*"' ••■■"y-" /
907-863-2455 W." ^

EXHIBIT B



SOIL LOG

Job Number: 2021-SW-322

Project Location: Stoneridge Heights, Lot 4 Block 2

Logged By: Steve Wilson

TEST HOLE NO. 1

Depth

(feet) Description

0

1
Topsoil (OL)

2

3

4
Sandy gravel (GW)

5

6 -

7

8

9
Silty sandy gravel (SM/GM)

10

II

12

13

Bottom of test hole

No groundwater

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Date: 8-24-21

'l •. .L-J

TEST HOLE LOCATION:

See test hole map

COMMENTS:

Soils can support a conventional onsite

wastewater system.

This soil log was prepared for ihe sole purpose of

determining the feasibility of constructing an
onsite wastewater disposal system at the location

of the test hole. Soil type ratings are based on

visual observation and have not been verified

with laboratory analyses. These soils have not

been analyzed for structural stability or for any
purpose other than wastewater absorption field
construction. Anyone relying on this information

for any use other than wastewater absorption
field development shall do so at their own risk.

Pioneer Engineering LLC



MARK HANSEN P.E.
Consulting Engineers Testing Laboratory

2605 N. Old Glenn Hwy. Polmer, AK 99645 Phone: (907) 745-4721
e-mail: mhpe&ntaonllne.net
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AiTl^OUo-Buchanan

From: Jamie Taylor

Sent: Tuesday, November 23, 2021 11:02AM
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan

Subject: RE: RFC Stoneridge Hts 2021 2021-178

I received the gradation. I have no further comments.

Jamie Taylor, PE

Civil Engineer

Matanuska-Susitna Borough

Department of Public Works

t: 907-861-7765 c: 907-355-9810

iamie.tavlor(a)matsugov.us

http://www.matsugov.us/

From: Jamie Taylor <jamie.Tavlor@matsugov.us>

Sent: Monday, November 22, 2021 1:52 PM

To: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>

Subject: Re; RFC Stoneridge Hts 20212021-178

The soils report refers to a gradation of the 6M or SM soils but I couldn't find one in the file.

Jamie Taylor

Sent from my iPad

On Nov 4,2021, at 3:47 PM, Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amv.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us> wrote:

The following link contains a Request for Comments to subdivide S1370B02L004. Comments are due by

November 24, 2021. Let me know if you have any questions. Thanks, A.

https://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.eom/:f:/e/personal/amv otto-

buchanan matsugov us/EIZpKZeY AIHQEmaxUh4Y6AB7vmAvsZlutl-EHa idBTOQ?e=wTpcMh

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening to Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician

amv.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us

861-7872

EXHIBIT C



Amy Otto-Buchanan

From: Kelsey Anderson
Sent: Monday, November 22, 2021 9:09 AM
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan
Subject: RE: RFC Stoneridge Hts 2021 2021-178

PA20210178

ACCESS/TRANSPORTATION

Adequate access from N Tamar Rd

COMMUNITY PLANNING

Parcel division is consistent with the neighborhood.

Kelsey Anderson

Matanuska-Susitna Borough: Planner II

Desk: 907-861-8525

Cell: 907-795-3984

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>

Sent: Thursday, November 4, 20213:47 PM

To: Percy, Colton T (DFG) <coIton.percy@alaska.gov>; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov;
John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Jesse Sumner <jessesumnerdistrict6@gmail.com>;
tanainacommunitv@gmail.com; mschoming@crweng.com; hsfirewlse@gmail.com; Fire Code

<Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; John Fairchild <John.Fairchild@matsugov.us>; Tawnya Hightower

<Tawnya.Hightower@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad
Sworts <Brad.Sworts@matsugov.us>; msb.hpc@gmail.com; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>;
Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning
<MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt

<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com;

andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; James Christopher <James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>;

row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Stoneridge Hts 2021 2021-178

The following link contains a Request for Comments to subdivide 51370B02L004. Comments are due by November 24,
2021. Let me know if you have any questions. Thanks, A.

https://matsueovus-mv.sharepoint.eom/:f:/g/personal/amv otto-

buchanan matsueov us/EIZpKZeY AIHQEmaxUh4Y6AB7vmAvsZlutl-EHq idBTOQ?e=wTpcMh

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening to Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician

amv.otto-buchanan@matsuBov.us
EXHIBIT D
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ENSTAR

Natural Gas Company

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company
A DIVISION OF SEMCO ENERGY

Engineering Department, Right of Way Section
401 E. International Airport Road

P. O. Box 190288

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288
(907) 277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

November 5, 2021

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concern:

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company has reviewed the following abbreviated plat and has no
comments or recommendations.

•  Stoneridge Heights 2021
(MSB Case #2021-178)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 334-7944 or by email at
james.christopher@enstamaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

James Christopher
Right of Way & Compliance Technician
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company



STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS

PUBLIC HEARING

DECEMBER 1,2021

ABBREVIA.TED PLAT: BLUEBERRY POND

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SECs 29/30, T25N, R04W, SEWARD MERIDIAN AK

PETITIONERS: R. JOHN STRASENBURGH & RUTH D. WOOD!

SURVEYOR: BULL MOOSE SURVEYING

ACRES: 117.3 ± PARCELS:!

REVIEWED BY: AMY OTTO-BUCHANAN CASE#: 2021-181

REQUEST: The request is to create one lot from Tract A, Green Way Subdivision, Plat No. 2021-3 and
Tax Parcels B6 and A5, to be known as BLUEBERRY POND, containing 117.3 acres +/-. The plat is
located east of S. Talkeetna Spur, south of E. Birch Creek Boulevard and north of E. Barge Drive, within
Sections 29/30, Township 25 North, Range 04 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska.

EXHfBTTS

Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos EXHIBIT A - 4 pgs
AGENCY COMMENTS

Department of Public Works EXHIBIT B - 1 pg
ADF&G EXHIBIT C -1 pg
Utilities EXHIBIT D - 1 pg

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is creating one lot from Tract A, Green Way Subdivision, Plat
No. 2021-3 and Tax Parcels B6 and A5. Pursuant to MSB 43.28.281(A)(l)(i)(i), a soils report was not
required, since the lot is 117 acres and topographic mapping is provided on the plat. Tract A-1 has frontage
on E. Birch Creek Boulevard and E. Barge Drive; both are maintained by MSB.

Comments: Department of Public Works (Exhibit B) has no comment. ADF&G (Exhibit C) has no
objections.

Utilities: (Exhibit D) Enstar has no comments. MEA, MTA and GCI did not respond.

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from USACE;
Community Council Talkeetna; Fire Service Area #24 Talkeetna; Road Service Area #29 Greater
Talkeetna; MSB Community Development, Emergency Services, Assessments, Planning Division, Pre-
Design Division, or Development Services; MEA, MTA or GCI.

CONCLUSION: The preliminary plat of Blueberry Pond is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting
Regulations and MSB 43.15.025 Abbreviated Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state

Blueberry Pnd Page 1 of 2
2021-181 12/01/2021



agencies, Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the public in response
to the Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access exists to the proposed lots, consistent with MSB
43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access. Frontage
for the subdivision exists, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage. A soils report was not required, pursuant
to MSB 43.20.281(A)(l)(i)(i).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The plat of Blueberry Pond is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.025
Abbreviated Plats.

2. A soils report was not required, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281 (A)( 1 )(i)(i)
3. All lots will have legal and physical access consistent with MSB 43.20.100, MSB 43.20.120 and MSB

43.20.140.

4. Each lot has the required frontage pursuant to MSB 43.20.320.
5. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from USAGE;

Community Council Talkeetna; Fire Service Area #24 Talkeetna; Road Service Area #29 Greater
Talkeetna; MSB Community Development, Emergency Services, Assessments, Planning Division, Pre-
Design Division, or Development Services; MEA, MTA or GCI.

6. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments.

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL for the abbreviated plat of Blueberry
Pond, Sections 29/30, Township 24 North, Range 04 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent on
staff recommendations:

1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS
OR CASH.

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest.

3. Pay postage and advertising fees.
4. Show all easements of record on final plat.
5. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR).
6. Submit final plat in full compliance with Title 43.

Blueberry Pnd Page 2 of 2
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Otto-Buchanan

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Jamie Taylor
Monday, November 22, 2021 1:57 PM

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Re: RFC Blueberry Pond #21-181

No comment.

Jamie Taylor

Sent from my IPad

On Nov 8, 2021, at 1:28 PM, Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us> wrote:

The following link contains a Request for Comments to combine 225N04W29B005, 22SN04W30A005

and S8105000T00A into one lot. Comments are due by November 23,2021. Please let me know if you
have any questions. Thanks, A.

https://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/Dersonal/amv otto-

buchanan matsugov us/EiLpcABvcWSKvXHOpJrPNpYBQmzEZ ci8gM6DJYaaXXEGQ?e=ICtl6F

Please open In Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician

amv.otto-buchanan(5)matsugov.us

861-7872

EXHIBIT B



AiTi^Ott^Bucha^

From: Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alasl<a.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, November 9, 2021 8:38 AM
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan
Subject: RE: RFC Blueberry Pond #21-181

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.]
HI Amy,

Alaska Department of Fish and Game has no objections to the proposed platting actions. The proposed actions will not
affect public access to public lands and waters. Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment.

Colton T. Percy
Habitat Biologist
Access Defense Program
Alaska Department of Fish and Game
Division of Wildlife Conservation

333 Raspberry Rd

Anchorage, AX. 99518
907-267-2118

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us>

Sent: Monday, November 8, 2021 1:29 PM

To: regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; Percy, Colton T (DFG) <colton.percy@alaska.gov>; pamela.J.melchert@usps.gov;
John Aschenbrenner <John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; Tarn Boeve <Tamboevedistrict7@gmail.com>; TCCI - contact.
<contact@talkeetnacouncil.org>; jsandrw@matnet.com; chief_28@hotmail.com; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>;
Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Brad Sworts <brad.sworts@matsugov.us>;

msb.hpc@gmail.com; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson

<James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <jamie.taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel

<Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; MSB Farmers <MSB.Farmers@matsugov.us>; Planning

<MSB.PIanning@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner

<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Mark Whisenhunt

<Mark.Whisenhunt@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean

<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasoiutions.com;

andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; James Christopher <James.Christopher@enstarnaturalgas.com>;

row@enstarnaturalgas.com; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com>

Subject: RFC Blueberry Pond #21-181

The following link contains a Request for Comments to combine 225N04W29B006, 225N04W30A005 and

58105000TOOA into one lot. Comments are due by November 23,2021. Please let me know If you have any

questions. Thanks, A.

https://matsugovus-mv.sharepoint.eom/:f:/g/personal/amv otto-

buchanan matsugov us/EiLpcABvcW5KvXH0pJrPNpYBQmzE2 cj8gM6DJYaaXXEGQ?e=ICtl6F

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues.

Amy Otto-Buchanan

Platting Technician

EXHIBIT c



ENSTAR

Natural Gas Company

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company
A DIVISION OF SEMCO ENERGY

Engineering Department, Right of Way Section
401 E. International Airport Road

P. 0. Box 190288

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288
(907) 277-5551

FAX (907) 334-7798

November 9, 2021

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division
350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, AK 99645-6488

To whom it may concem:

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company has reviewed the following abbreviated plat and has no
comments or recommendations.

•  Blueberry Pond Subdivision
(MSB Case #2021-181)

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 334-7944 or by email at
james.christopher(^enstamaturalgas.com.

Sincerely,

James Christopher
Right of Way & Compliance Technician
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company

EXHIBIT D


